Terms of the Notes Issue 

ISIN: LV0000106649 
Type of security: Unsecured Notes 

Nominal: EUR 1,000 
Nominal value of the issue: EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million euro) 

Annual coupon rate: 9.50% 
Maturity: 25 September 2027 

These Terms of the Issue do not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy the 
Notes in any jurisdiction to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer or

[...]

(iii) ISIN LV0000106631 due on 25 September 2030 and an 
outstanding amount of EUR 5,000,000 (five million euro). 

Existing Unsecured Notes : Means the following unsecured debt securities:  

(i) ISIN LV0000802718 due to 25 February 2026 and an 
outstanding amount of EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million 
euro). 

(ii) ISIN LV0000860146 due to 25 November 2026 and an 
outstanding amount of EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million 
euro); 

(iii) ISIN LV0000803914 due to 25 September 2028 and an 
outstanding amount of EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million 
euro); 

Existing Security : All Security provided by the Issuer or its Subsidiaries in existence 
on the Issue Date.  

Fair Market Value : With respect to any asset, the value that would be paid by a willing 
buyer to an unaffiliated willing seller in a transaction not involving

[...]

Management Board 

/e-signed/ 

Andrejs Aleksandrovičs 
Member of the 

Management Board 

/e-signed/ 

Laima Eižvertiņa 
Member of the 

Management Board 

* * * 

3. Information on Notes 

3.1. The use of the proceeds 

The total issue size is EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million euro).  

The net proceeds from the issue of the Notes shall be applied towards refinancing the Existing 
Notes, repayment of the loan from Signet Bank, and financing the further growth of the Issuer’s 
portfolio.  

3.2. Information on the offered Notes

[...]

the Nominal amount. 

3.2.9. Early redemption (call option) 

The Issuer can carry out full early redemption (call option), on every Coupon payment date. If the 
Issuer carries out full early redemption (call option) until 25 September 2026, the Issuer pays 101% 
(one hundred and one per cent) of the Nominal amount plus accrued interest on the redemption 
date. If the Issuer carries out full early redemption (call option) after 25 September 2026, the Issuer 
pays only the Nominal amount plus accrued interest on the redemption date.

[...]

(a) stating that a Change of Control has occurred or is anticipated to occur, and that each 
Investor, within a period of at least 20 (twenty) Business Days, has the right to require the 
Issuer to redeem or, at the Issuer’s option, purchase all or part of such Investor’s Notes at 
a price equal to 101% (one hundred and one per cent) of Nominal amount together with 
interest accrued to (but excluding) the redemption date; 

(b) stating the redemption date, which shall be at least 40 (forty) Business Days after 
publication of the notice and not earlier than 10 (ten) Business Days and not later than 20

[...]

and the effects of the Latvian or foreign tax laws to which they may be subject to. 

5.2. Definition of residents and non-residents 

An individual is considered resident of Latvia for tax purposes if his or her declared place of 
residence is the Republic of Latvia, or he or she stays in the Republic of Latvia for more than 183 
(one hundred and eighty-three) days within any 12 (twelve) month period; or he or she is a citizen 
of the Republic of Latvia and is employed abroad by the government of the Republic of Latvia. If an 
individual does not meet any of the above-mentioned criteria, he or she is considered a non-